the units’ functional currencies. The Group also has certain

bank balances denominated in NZD, USD and HKD.

34. 金融風險管理（續）
(c) 金融工具公允值及公允值等級

本集團金融工具（賬面值與公允值合

理相若者除外）的賬面值及公允值如

下：

管理層評估現金及現金等價物、貿易

應收款項、貿易應付款項、計入預付

款項、按金及其他應收款項的金融資

產、計入其他應付款項及應計費用的

金融負債的公允值。由於公允值大致

上等於其賬面值，故差額並不重大。

(d) 外匯風險
本集團承受交易帶來的外匯風險。相

關風險因以經營單位功能貨幣以外的

幣值買賣而產生。本集團銷售額中約

28%（2019年：23%）以作出銷售經營

單位功能貨幣以外的幣值呈列，而約

15%（2019年：18%）的成本以相關單

位功能貨幣呈列。本集團亦擁有若干

以紐西蘭元、美元及港元計值的銀行

結餘。

206 NANJING S INOLIFE  UNITED COMPANY L IMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2020 2020年12月31日

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of

the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the

RMB exchange rates against NZD, USD, AUD and HKD, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax

and equity (due to changes in the fair values of monetary

assets and liabilities).

Increase/ Increase/ Increase/

(decrease) in (decrease) in (decrease) in

RMB rate loss before tax in equity*

人民幣匯率
上升╱（下降）

除稅前虧損
增加╱（減少）

權益增加╱
（減少）*

% RMB’000 RMB’000

% 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

2020 2020年
If NZD weakens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (1) (999)

If NZD strengthens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣升值 1% 1 999

If USD weakens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (80) –

If USD strengthens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣升值 1% 80 –

If AUD weakens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (10) 15

If AUD strengthens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣升值 1% 10 (15)

If HKD weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (21) –

If HKD strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 1% 21 –

If EUR weakens against RMB 倘歐元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (4) –

If EUR strengthens against RMB 倘歐元兌人民幣升值 1% 4 –

2019 2019年
If NZD weakens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) 311 (1,863)

If NZD strengthens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣升值 1% (311) 1,863

If USD weakens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) 79 –

If USD strengthens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣升值 1% (79) –

If AUD weakens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) – (257)

If AUD strengthens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣升值 1% – 257

If HKD weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) 23 –

If HKD strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 1% (23) –

* Excluding retained profits

34. 金融風險管理（續）
(d) 外匯風險（續）

下表載列在所有其他變量保持不變的

情況下，於報告期末人民幣兌紐西蘭

元、美元、澳元及港元的匯率合理可

能變動對本集團除稅前虧損及權益的

敏感度（由於金融資產及負債公允值

變動）。

* 不包括保留利潤

207南京中生聯合股份有限公司 二零二零年年報

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2020 2020年12月31日

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
(e) Interest rate risk

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk

relating to pledged bank deposits and bank balances carried

at prevailing market rates. However, such exposure is minimal